PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

51)	/les	neet	ver	sion	V	1.1	

	:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA	<u>.</u>			
		Name	Execution Date		
Jorge Orbay			09/29/2009		
Thomas Norman			09/29/2009		
Juan Salcedo			09/29/2009		
Ronald Litke			09/29/2009		
RECEIVING PARTY	Ź DATA				
Name:	Skeletal Dymani	cs II C			
Street Address:		Avenue, Suite 201			
City:	Miami				
State/Country:	FLORIDA				
Postal Code:	33176				
Property Type		Number			
Application Numbe	r: 12	561805			
	/L	561805			
	/L				
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA (954)925-1 Il be sent via US Ma	101 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsucce</i>	ssful.		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone:	CE DATA (954)925-1 <i>Il be sent via US Ma</i> 954-925-11	101 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsucce</i> 00	ssful.		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email:	CE DATA (954)925-1 <i>Il be sent via US Ma</i> 954-925-11 patents@p	101 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsucce</i> 00 atentusa.com	ssful.		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan	CE DATA (954)925-1 <i>Il be sent via US Ma</i> 954-925-11 patents@p ne: Lerner Gre	101 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsucce</i> 00 atentusa.com enberg Stemer LLP	ssful.		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email:	CE DATA (954)925-1 <i>Il be sent via US Ma</i> 954-925-11 patents@p ne: Lerner Gre 2445 Hollyn	101 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsucce</i> 00 atentusa.com enberg Stemer LLP	ssful.		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	CE DATA (954)925-1 <i>Il be sent via US Ma</i> 954-925-11 patents@p ne: Lerner Gre 2445 Hollywood, Hollywood,	101 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsucce</i> 00 atentusa.com enberg Stemer LLP vood Blvd	ssful.		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1:	CE DATA (954)925-1 <i>Il be sent via US Ma</i> 954-925-11 patents@p ne: Lerner Gre 2445 Hollyw Hollywood, ET NUMBER:	101 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsucce</i> 00 atentusa.com enberg Stemer LLP vood Blvd FLORIDA 33022-2480	ssful.		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKI	CE DATA (954)925-1 (954-925-11 patents@p ne: Lerner Gre 2445 Hollywood, Hollywood, ET NUMBER:	101 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsucce</i> 00 atentusa.com enberg Stemer LLP vood Blvd FLORIDA 33022-2480 F-9375	ssful.		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKI	CE DATA (954)925-1 <i>Il be sent via US Ma</i> 954-925-11 patents@p ne: Lerner Gre 2445 Hollyw Hollywood, ET NUMBER:	101 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsucce</i> 00 atentusa.com enberg Stemer LLP vood Blvd FLORIDA 33022-2480 F-9375	ssful.		

Samedon Decl folder

Docket No.: F-9375

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, JORGE L. ORBAY, THOMAS H. NORMAN, JUAN SALCEDO, and RONALD LITKE, residing at Miami, Miami, Miami, Florida, and Shelton, Connecticut, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a

INTRAMEDULLARY ARTHRODESIS NAIL AND METHOD OF USE

which are described in United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/561,805, and in PCT Application No. PCT/US09/57319, both filed on September 17, 2009, and in the underlying provisional patent applications from which the above applications claim priority;

WHEREAS, **SKELETAL DYNAMICS, LLC**, a limited liability company doing business at Miami, Florida, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, and in any and all Patents of the United States and of any other countries in which application for patent has been or will be made, that may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of our employment by or contract with the said limited liability company and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said limited liability company, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the full and exclusive rights, worldwide, to the said invention as fully set forth and described in the above-mentioned applications, and to said applications and any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patents or Grants provided in the United States and in any other country, worldwide, which may be granted therefor, and any and all reissues of said Letters Patents and Grants, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said limited liability company, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted or may be reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us, had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND WE hereby authorize the Commissioner for Patents of each country in which application is made to issue any and all Letters Patent on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions and continuations thereof to the said limited liability company as the assignee of the entire-right, title and interest in and to the same.

Witness JORGE L. ORBAY (L.S.) 9/29/2 man man H. NORMAN THOMAS Vitness 9/29, Date (L.S.) Ce. JUAN SALCEDO Witness (L.S.) 9/29/2009 Witness

PATENT REEL: 023307 FRAME: 0811

RECORDED: 09/30/2009